

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA  
AT RICHMOND**

---

**Record No. 061719**

---

**JOSEPH H. HARRIS, JR.,**

***Appellant,***

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,**

***Appellee.***

---

***On Appeal from the Court of Appeals of Virginia***

---

***OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT***

---

Joseph R. Winston (VSB #17746)  
Special Appellate Counsel  
Office of Appellate Defender  
Virginia Indigent Defense Commission  
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1001  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone (804) 225-3598  
Facsimile (804) 225-3673  
jwinston@idc.virginia.gov

***Counsel for Appellant***

---

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Citations .....  | ii |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 1  |
| Assignments of Error.....   | 2  |
| Questions Presented.....  | 2  |
| Statement of the Facts .....  | 3  |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 4  |
| Argument.....   | 5  |
| I. Whether the evidence was sufficient to support the conviction.....   | 5  |
| A. The item is not enumerated in the statute.....   | 7  |
| 1. A razor blade is not a razor. ....   | 9  |
| 2. The blades in the exhibit are not razor blades.....  | 10 |
| B. The item is not a weapon.....  | 11 |
| C. The item is not of like kind to any enumerated in the statute. ....  | 12 |
| D. The General Assembly did not intend the result reached below. ....   | 13 |
| II. Whether the circumstances surrounding the possession and intended use of an implement are relevant to the determination whether the implement was a proscribed weapon under Va. Code §§ 18.2-308 and 18.2-308.2. .... | 15 |
| III. Whether the appellant’s certificates of training and licenses were admissible.....   | 15 |
| IV. Whether the Court of Appeals erred in denying the motion for a writ of certiorari.....  | 17 |
| Conclusion .....  | 18 |
| Certificate .....   | 19 |

## Table of Citations

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Campbell v. Commonwealth</i> , 14 Va. App. 988, 996, 421 S.E.2d 652, 656 (1992)             | 6             |
| <i>Clay v. Commonwealth</i> , 262 Va. 253, 546 S.E.2d 728 (2001)                               | 16            |
| <i>Coe v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 Va. 83, 87, 340 S.E.2d 820, 823 (1986)                        | 15            |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Duncan</i> , 267 Va. 377, 384, 593 S.E.2d 210 (2004)                        | 17            |
| <i>Delcid v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. App. 14, 526 S.E.2d 273 (2000)                          | 5             |
| <i>Dowling v. Rowan</i> , 270 Va. 510, 519, 621 S.E.2d 397, 401 (2005)                         | 5             |
| <i>Farrakhan v. Commonwealth</i> , 273 Va. 177, 639 S.E.2d 227 (2007)                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hodges v. Commonwealth</i> , 272 Va. 418, 436, 634 S.E.2d 680, 690 (2006)                   | 16            |
| <i>Jimenez v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 244, 251, 402 S.E.2d 678, 681 (1991)                  | 6             |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 100 (1996)   | 15            |
| <i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 224 Va. 298, 300-01, 295 S.E.2d 890, 892 (1982)                | 13            |
| <i>O'Banion v. Commonwealth</i> , 33 Va. App. 47, 60, 531 S.E.2d 599, 605 (2000)               | 8             |
| <i>Ohin v. Commonwealth</i> , 47 Va. App. 194, 622 S.E.2d 784 (2005)                           | 5             |
| <i>Phelps v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 245 Va. 1, 10, 426 S.E.2d 484, 489<br>(1993) | 5, 11         |
| <i>Richards v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 Va. App. 242, 443 S.E.2d 177 (1994)                       | 13            |
| <i>Ricks v. Commonwealth</i> , 27 Va. App. 442, 499 S.E.2d 575 (1998)                          | 7             |
| <i>Shooltz v. Shooltz</i> , 27 Va. App. 264, 271, 498 S.E.2d 437, 441 (1998)                   | 15            |
| <i>Sykes v. Commonwealth</i> , 37 Va. App. 262, 271-272, 556 S.E.2d 794, 799 (2001)            | 9             |
| <i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 226 Va. 456, 459, 309 S.E.2d 337, 338 (1983)                   | 13            |

*Walsh v. Bennett*, 260 Va. 171, 175, 530 S.E.2d 904 (2000)..... 15

**Statutes**

1838 Va. Acts c. 101 ..... 10

1884 Va. Acts c. 143..... 10

Va. Code § 18.2-308..... *passim*

Va. Code § 18.2-308.2..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

5 New Encyclopædia Britannica, p. 268 (15<sup>th</sup> ed. 1997) ..... 10

Bostitch Office Products Catalog .....7, 11

*K.C. Gillette Dead; Made Safety Razor*, New York Times, July 11, 1932, at p. 13  
..... 10

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1888* (1981).....8, 10, 12
